Short-term obligation   (870)
Other   73
----------------------------------------------------
   Total   $   32,094

Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 8-K/A

25

====================================================

   BALCHEM CORPORATION
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2006
   (In thousands)

   Historical
   ---------------------------

   (audited)   (audited)
   Pro forma   Pro Forma
   Assets   (1) Balchem   (2) Chinook   Adjustments   Combined
   ------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   5,189   $   1,121   $   (4,215) (3)(7)  $   2,096
   Accounts receivable   11,578   4,900   (4,900)   (7)   11,578
   Inventories   9,918   2,453   (613) (4)(7)   11,758
   Prepaid expenses and other   1,754   826   1,024  (4)(7)   3,604
   Deferred income taxes   416   --   --   416
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   28,855   9,300   (8,704)   29,452
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Property, plant and equipment, net   31,313   613   (498)   (7)   31,428
Goodwill   25,253   --   --   25,253
Intangibles and other assets, net   6,912   --   29,274  (4)(5)   36,186
Deferred financing costs   --   --   --   --

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets   $   92,333   $   9,913   $   20,072   $   122,318
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   ------------------------------------
Current liabilities:
   Trade accounts payable   3,010   1,926   (1,926)   (7)  $   3,010
   Accrued expenses   1,827   3,171   (3,171)   (7)   1,827
   Accrued compensation and other benefits   1,869   --   --   1,869
   Customer deposits and other deferred revenue   1,072   --   --   1,072
   Dividends payable   1,596   --   --   1,596
   Income tax payable   186   --   --   186
   Current portion of long-term debt   --   --   5,800   (6)   5,800
   Other current liabilities   --   947   (77) (4)(7)   870
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   9,560   6,044   626   16,230
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Deferred income taxes   6,627   --   --   6,627
Long-term debt   --   --   23,200   (6)   23,200
Other long-term obligations   784   516   (401)   (7)   899
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities   16,971   6,560   23,425   46,956
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Stockholders' equity:

Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 8-K/A

26

   Common stock   788   2   (2)   (7)   788
   Additional paid-in capital   10,393   237   (237)   (7)   10,393
   Retained earnings   63,988   3,114   (3,114)   (7)   63,988
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   193   --   --   193
   Treasury stock   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity   75,362   3,353   (3,353)   75,362

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   92,333   $   9,913   $   20,072   $   122,318
   ============   ============   ============   ============

 See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

   BALCHEM CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   Year ended December 31, 2006
   (In thousands, except earnings per share data)

   Historical
   ----------------------------
   (audited)   (audited)
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (8) Balchem   (9) Chinook   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

 Net sales   $   100,905   $   43,137   --   $   144,042

 Cost of sales   66,899   34,943   (128) (10)   101,714

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 Gross profit   34,006   8,194   128   42,328

 Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   14,844   3,261   (113) (11)   17,992

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 Earnings from operations   19,162   4,933   241   24,336

 Other income (expense):
   Interest income (expense) - net   (61)   45   (1,650) (12)   (1,666)
   Other income (expense) - net   --   (276)   276  (13)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

 Earnings before income tax expense   19,101   4,702   (1,133)   22,670

   Income tax expense   6,823   --   1,275  (14)   8,098
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

 Earnings before extraordinary gain   12,278   4,702   (2,408)   14,572

   Extraordinary gain - negative goodwill   --   1,684   (1,684)   --

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 Net earnings   $   12,278   $   6,386   $   (4,092)   $   14,572

Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 8-K/A

27

   ============   ============   ============   ============

 Net earnings per common share - basic   $   0.70   $   0.84
   ============   ============

 Net earnings per common share - diluted   $   0.67   $   0.80
   ============   ============